AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
11 :3-35.2 Definitions
11 :3-35.3 General requirements and filing format
11 :3-35.4 Underwriting rules for eligible persons
11:3-35.5 Underwriting rules for standard/non-standard rating
plans
11 :3-35.6 Penalties
SUBCHAPTER 35A. PRIVATE PASSENGER

to the conditions stated, for motor vehicles other than those
vehicles subject to the New Jersey Personal Automobile
Insurance Plan and any other private passenger vehicle that
is owned by or driven by a person who meets the definition
of an eligible person pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:33B-13 and
N.J.A.C. 11 :3-34;
2. To provide for the apportionment of insurance
coverage for qualified applicants who are in good faith
entitled to but are unable to procure the same, through the
voluntary market; and
3. To establish a procedure for the sharing of premi-
ums, losses, and expenses among all insurers who are
participants in New Jersey as defined within this sub-
chapter for all risks qualified for coverage under the
provisions of this subchapter.
Amended by R.1996 d.58, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 N.J.R. 855(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.502, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4489(a), 28 N.J.R. 4586(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.415, effective October 20, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 239l(a), 35 N.J.R. 4900(a).
In (a), inserted "other" preceding "private passenger vehicle" in 1,
substituted "qualified" for "eligible" preceding "applicants" in 2 and
substituted "qualified" for "eligible" preceding "for coverage" in 3.

insurers included in the figures;
4. Any premiums for Death and Disability coverage
included in the figures;
5. Private passenger nonfleet automobile bodily injury
and property damage liability, medical payments, basic and
additional personal injury protection and uninsured and
underinsured motorists and physical damage voluntary
premium;
6. Miscellaneous nonfleet specialty personal automo-
bile bodily injury and property damage and physical dam-
age liability voluntary premiums for any class approved by
the Department as specified in the plan of operation; and
7. Taxi bodily injury, property damage liability,
uninsured and underinsured motorists and physical damage
premiums.
Amended by R.1991 d.45, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1678(a), 23 N.J.R. 306(b).
Deleted definition of NJAFIUA and references to it; added text to
definitions for "Private passenger automobile" and "Voluntary All Other
Automobile Direct Written Premiums."
Amended by R.1996 d.502, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4489(a), 28 N.J.R. 4586(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.591, effective December 21, 1998 (operative
March 22, 1999).
See: 30 N.J.R. 3202(a), 30 N.J.R. 4390(b).
Inserted "Personal injury protection".
Amended by R.2003 d.415, effective October 20, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 239l(a), 35 N.J.R. 4900(a).
In "CAIP", inserted "or Plan" following "CAIP"; deleted "Eligible
applicant"; in "Participant", substituted "or" for "and" following
"vehicle liability"; in "Private passenger automobile", substituted "or"
for "and" preceding "unincorporated association"; in "Private passenger
3-9
11:3-1.4
type automobile", inserted "and used for business purposes" following
"husband and wife"; added "Qualified applicant"; rewrote "Voluntary
All Other Automobile Direct Written Premiums".
Amended by R.2006 d.243, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4162(a), 38 N.J.R. 2828(c).
In definition "Voluntary All Other Automobile Direct Written
Premiums", inserted "and physical damage" in 5 and 6.
11 :3-1.3 Creation of the plan

and procedures set forth in the plan of operation.
"P AIP" means the Personal Automobile Insurance Plan
established pursuant to this subchapter.
"Personal private passenger automobile insurance" means a
policy of automobile insurance principally used to provide
primary insurance on private passenger automobiles which
are owned individually, or jointly by individuals who are
11:3-2.4
residents of the same household, and used for personal,
family, or household needs.
"Qualified eligible person" means a person who meets the
defmition of an eligible person at N.J.A.C. 11 :3-34.4 but who
has been denied an automobile insurance policy by an insurer
permitted to use its alternate underwriting rules pursuant to
N.J.A.C. I 1:3-35A.
Amended by R.1993 d.548, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2212(a), 25 N.J.R. 5215(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 389l(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.165, effective April 19, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4429(a), 36 N.J.R. 1929(a).
Added "Automobile insurance urban enterprise zone" and "Qualified
eligible person".
11:3-2.3 Creation of the plan